RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, COLORADO, NAMING THE VILLAGE COURT COMMUNITY GARDEN THE MICHAEL RUTERBORIES MEMORIAL COMMUNITY GARDEN

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-0321-04

RECITALS:

- A. Michael Ruterbories ("Michael"), a long time Village Court resident and Gondola employee who had a love of gardening and nature passed away on February 20, 2019.
- B. Michael was active in the Village Court community and played a large role in the community garden.
- C. Michael's family friends and neighbors wish for the Town of Mountain Village to honor and memorialize Michael's spirit by formally naming the Village Court Community Garden as the "Michael Ruterbories Memorial Community Garden"

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Town Council of the Town of Mountain Village hereby dedicates and names the Village Court Community Garden as the "**MICHAEL RUTERBORIES MEMORIAL COMMUNITY GARDEN**".

ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Town Council of the Town of Mountain Village, Colorado, at a regular meeting held on the 21st day of March, 2019.

By:

TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, COLORADO, a home rule municipality

Laila Benitez, Mayor

ATTEST:

By: Jackie Kennefick, Town Cle

APPROVED AS TO-FORM: By: James Mahoney, Town Attorney